

No. 21-248

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

PHILIP E. BERGER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE
OF THE NAACP, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JEFFREY M. HARRIS
TAYLOR A.R. MEEHAN
Counsel of Record
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
taylor@consovoymccarthy.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
Wisconsin Legislature*

January 17, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. Federal Courts Must Give Due Respect for
State Policy 4

II. Rule 24’s Text and History Do Not Support a
Heightened Presumption Against Legislative
Intervention..... 15

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	12
<i>Cascade Nat. Gas Corp. v. El Paso Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 129 (1967).....	16, 18
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 949 N.W.2d 423 (Wis. 2020)	5, 13
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 977 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2020).....	6, 13
<i>Grizzle v. Kemp</i> , 634 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	4
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987).....	12
<i>Moore v. Urquhart</i> , 899 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Kaul</i> , 942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019).....	1, 3, 10, 14
<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1 v. Vos</i> , 946 N.W.2d 35 (Wis. 2020)	5, 19
<i>Sixty-Seventh Minn. State Senate v. Beens</i> , 406 U.S. 187 (1972).....	6
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	14, 15
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	17
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	12

<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....	4, 13, 20
<i>Wis. Educ. Ass'n Council v. Walker</i> , 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013).....	19
Constitutional Provisions	
Wis. Const. art. IV, §1	1
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1254(2)	2
28 U.S.C. §2403(b)	2
N.C. Gen. Stat. §1-72.2.....	1, 5
Wis. Stat. §803.09(2m)	1, 5
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)	3, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.1(a)(2)	2
S. Ct. R. 29.4(c)	2
7C Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. §1903 (3d ed.)	16
<i>AG Josh Kaul Withdraws Wisconsin from Two Cases Challenging Abortion Access</i> , The Cap Times (Mar. 19, 2019).....	8
Devins & Prakash, <i>Fifty States, Fifty Attorneys General, and Fifty Approaches to the Duty to Defend</i> , 124 Yale L. J. 2100 (2015).....	7, 9, 13
Moore & Levi, <i>Federal Intervention and the Right to Intervene and Reorganization</i> , 45 Yale L.J. 565 (1936)	15, 18

Pryor, <i>The Separation of Powers and the Federal and State Executive Duty to Review the Law</i> , 65 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 279 (2014).....	9
Shapiro, <i>Some Thoughts on Intervention Before Courts, Agencies, and Arbitrators</i> , 81 Harv. L. Rev. 721 (1968).....	11, 18, 19
<i>Vote Josh Kaul for Attorney General on November 6th</i> , Planned Parenthood Advocates of Wisconsin (Mar. 23, 2019)	8
Walsh, <i>Attorney General Josh Kaul Plays Politics with ‘Right-to-Work’ Law</i> , AP News (Apr. 25, 2019).....	7
<i>Wisconsin Attorney General Won’t Enforce Any Abortion Ban</i> , AP News (Dec. 15, 2021).....	8
<i>Wisconsin Joins 20 AG’s Challenging New Title X Restrictions on Women’s Reproductive Healthcare</i> , Wis. Dep’t of Justice (Mar. 23, 2019)	8
